During contract negotiations for the battery project, RCEA staff 

proposed a Community Investment Fund be provided by EDPR. This was captured in the terms of the 
agreement as follows: 

Seller [EDPR] agrees to fund a “Community Investment Fund” (“CI Fund”) through a onetime 
payment by Seller of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). Within sixty (60) days 
after the Commercial Operation Date [expected to occur early in 2026], Seller will deposit the 
funds in a distinct and separate account established and maintained at a bank or financial 
institution selected by Buyer [RCEA] that is reasonably acceptable to Seller.